

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Ted J. Boutrous, L.L.C. and The Boutrous Group, LLP, Plaintiffs and Appellees, vs. Transform Operating Stores, LLC d/b/a Transformco Operating Stores LLC; Transform SR Brands LLC d/b/a Transformco d/b/a Kmart; and Transform KM LLC, Defendants and Appellants.	Supreme Court Case No. 20220090 Burleigh County No. 08-2021-CV-00240
---	---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES
TED J. BOUTROUS, L.L.C. AND THE BOUTROUS GROUP, LLP**

Appeal from Amended Judgment dated April 12, 2021 and Amended Judgment dated January 18, 2022, by the Burleigh County District Court, South Central Judicial District, the Honorable Bobbi Weiler presiding.

Tory L. Jackson
ND Bar ID #06517
Jackson Law Firm PLLC
100 West Avenue A
Bismarck, North Dakota 58501
(701) 425-8440
tory@tjacksonlaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs and Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page/Paragraph:
Table of Authorities.....	p.3
I. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	¶1
II. Standard of Review.....	¶2
III. Statement of the Case.....	¶3
IV. Statement of the Facts.....	¶13
V. Argument.....	¶28
A. The District Court’s exercise of jurisdiction over this case as a summary eviction action was proper.....	¶28
B. The District Court’s decision to bifurcate actions was proper.....	¶34
C. The District Court’s conclusion that Transform materially breached the Kmart Lease was proper and supported by its findings.....	¶44
D. The District Court’s imposition of sanctions was proper.....	¶67
E. The District Court’s order that Transform turn over the Property was proper.....	¶73
VI. Conclusion.....	¶74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Paragraph:
<u>VND, LLC v. Leever Foods, Inc.</u> , 2003 ND 198, 672 N.W.2d 445.....	¶¶2, 44
<u>McCarvel v. Perhus</u> , 2020 ND 267, 952 N.W.2d 86.....	¶¶2, 44, 66
<u>Freidig v. Weed</u> , 2015 ND 215, 868 N.W.2d 546.....	¶28
<u>Markwed Excavating, Inc. v. City of Mandan</u> , 2010 ND 220, 791 N.W.2d 22.....	¶28
<u>Anderson v. Heinze</u> , 2002 ND 60, 643 N.W.2d 24.....	¶28
<u>Riverwood Commercial Park, LLC v. Standard Oil Co., Inc.</u> , 2005 ND 118, 698 N.W.2d 478.....	¶¶30, 31
<u>Gasic v. Bosworth</u> , 2014 ND 85, 845 N.W.2d 306.....	¶30
<u>Spirit Prop. Mgmt. v. Vondell</u> , 2017 ND 158, 897 N.W.2d 334.....	¶36
<u>Ted J. Boutrous, L.L.C. v. Transform Operating Stores, LLC</u> , 2021 ND 100, 960 N.W.2d 801.....	¶39
<u>Brandt v. Somerville</u> , 2005 ND 35, 692 N.W.2d 144.....	¶44
<u>Abelmann v. SmartLease USA, L.L.C.</u> , 2014 ND 227, 856 N.W.2d 747.....	¶59
<u>Gross v. Sta-Rite Industries, Inc.</u> , 322 N.W.2d 679, 682 (N.D. 1982).....	¶59
<u>Zundel v. Zundel</u> , 2017 ND 217, 901 N.W.2d 731.....	¶60
<u>H-T Enterprises v. Antelope Creek Bison Ranch</u> , 2005 ND 71, 694 N.W.2d 691.....	¶63
<u>State v. Tresenriter</u> , 2012 ND 240, 823 N.W.2d 774.....	¶64
<u>Holkesvig v. Welte</u> , 2012 ND 14, 809 N.W.2d 323.....	¶68
<u>Harger v. Barger</u> , 2002 ND 76, 644 N.W.2d 182.....	¶69
<u>Krueger v. Krueger</u> , 2013 ND 245, 840 N.W.2d 613.....	¶69
<u>Bertsch v. Bertsch</u> , 2007 ND 168, 740 N.W.2d 388.....	¶70
<u>Flattum-Riemers v. Flattum-Riemers</u> , 1999 ND 146, 598 N.W.2d 499.....	¶70

Demers v. Demers, 2006 ND 142, 717 N.W.2d 545.....¶73

Statutes and Rules:

N.D.C.C. §9-07-08.....¶28

N.D.C.C. §9-07-03.....¶28

N.D.C.C. §27-10-01.3(1)(a).....¶68

N.D.C.C. ch. 33-06.....¶30

N.D.C.C. §33-06-01.....¶30

N.D.C.C. ch. 47-32.....¶¶4, 7, 28, 30, 39

N.D.C.C. §47-32-01(8).....¶¶4, 29, 31

N.D.C.C. §47-32-02.....¶¶29, 38

N.D.C.C. §47-32-04.....¶¶33, 37, 38, 42, 43, 71

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54(b).....¶¶39, 40, 70
